
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18 March 2011 
 
 
When calling of telephoning please ask for: Mr Ross Johnston 
 

 
 
PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

MONDAY 28 MARCH 2011 
10.30 AM 
COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH (NEXT TO CIVIC 
CENTRE) 

  
Committee Members– 
Mr Fairchild, in the Chair 
Mr Stewart, Vice Chair 
Mr Attrill, Councillor Browne, Mr Emery, Councillor K Foster, Mr Goddard, 
Ms Hitchens, Mr Loze, Mrs Mickley, Mr Pawley, Miss Roberts, Mrs Rodgers, 
Mr Skinner and Councillor Wheeler 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf 
 
Members are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
Please note that, unless the Chair agrees, mobile phones should be 
switched off and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be 
used during meetings. 

 
 
 
 

 

PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESPLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESPLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESPLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS S S S 

FORUMFORUMFORUMFORUM    
Floor 1  

Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 

 

Tel: 01752 307990 

Fax: 01752 304819 

Email: laf@plymouth.gov.uk 

Web: www.plymouth.gov.uk/laf 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Forum Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this Agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 The Forum will be asked to confirm the minutes of the 24 January 2011. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   (Pages 9 - 12) 
  
 To monitor progress on previous resolutions. 
  
6. ACCESS WHITLEIGH PROJECT    
  
 The Forum will receive a verbal update on the Access Whitleigh project. 
  
7. LOCAL SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT FUND   (Pages 13 - 16) 
  
 The Forum will receive an update on the Local Sustainable Transport Fund. 
  
8. SCHOOLS ACADEMY STATUS   (Pages 17 - 24) 
  
 The Forum will receive an update on the potential changes to schools applying for 

academy status and review two schools notices of statutory land transfer. 
  
9. LOCAL ACCESS FORUM DEVELOPMENT   (Pages 25 - 40) 
  
 The Forum will receive a report on developmental changes to the administration of 

the Local Access Forum. 
  
10. SOUTH WEST COAST PATH    
  
 To receive a verbal update on the South West Coast Path. 

 
 

  



 

11. REVIEW OF STATUTORY DUTIES    
  
 To discuss and agree a response to the consultation on the review of statutory 

duties placed on local government. 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/localgovernment/decentralisation/tacklingburdens/r
eviewstatutoryduties/ 

  
12. SALTRAM COUNTRYSIDE PARK CONSULTATION    
  
 To discuss and agree a response to the Saltram Countryside Park Consultation. 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/homepage/environmentandplanning/natureconservati
on/natureprojects/greeninfrastructureproject/saltrammasterplan/saltrammasterplan
consultation.htm 

  
13. SUSTAINABLE NEIGHBOURHOOD CONSULTATION    
  
 To discuss and agree a response to the Sustainable Neighbourhood Consultation. 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/sustainableneighbourhoodsipo   
  
14. HEALTH AND OUTDOOR ACCESS UPDATE   (Pages 41 - 44) 
  
 To receive a briefing note on health and outdoor access. 
  
15. LAF CHAIRS MEETING UPDATE    
  
 Ray Fairchild, Chair will provide a verbal update from the recent LAF chairs 

meeting held in Taunton on 15 March 2011. 
  
16. WORKING GROUPS    
  
 To agree any working groups for items on this agenda. 
  
17. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 45 - 46) 
  
 To receive the Forum’s Work Programme for 2010/2011. 
  
18. CORRESPONDENCE   (Pages 47 - 56) 
  
 To consider any correspondence received and note any correspondence sent by 

the Forum. 
  
19. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
  
 To agree meeting dates for the next municipal year. 
  
20. ISSUES ARISING FROM FORUM MEMBERS    
  
 To discuss any issues brought forward by members of the Forum. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Plymouth Local Access Forum Monday 24 January 2011 

Plymouth Local Access Forum 
 

Monday 24 January 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Mr Fairchild, in the Chair. 
Mr Stewart, Vice Chair. 
Mr Attrill, Councillor T Browne, Mr Emery, Councillor K Foster, Ms Hitchens, 
Mrs Mickley, Mr Pawley, Miss Roberts, Mr Skinner and Councillor G Wheeler 
 
Apologies for absence: Mr Goddard and Mrs Rodgers 
 
The meeting started at 10.30am and finished at 1.00pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these 
draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes 
of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made by Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct – 
  
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Mr Pawley South West 

Coast Path 
(minute 52 refers) 

Is the new 
Plymouth local 
representative for 
the South West 
Coast Path. 

Personal 

 
47. MINUTES   

 
With regard to the minutes of 22 November 2010 members commented that – 
 

(a) regarding minute 35 (f), Ordinance Survey should be spelt 
Ordnance Survey; 
 

(b) regarding minute 35, the word Society should be removed 
after Plymouth Ramblers. 

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2010 are 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the above amendments in (a) and (b). 
 

48. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 

Keith Loze resignation   
  
Ray Fairchild, Chair of the LAF informed members that Keith Loze had 
recently tendered his resignation as a member of the Plymouth LAF. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
Agreed that a letter be sent to Mr Loze to thank him for the dedicated service 
he gave to the LAF. 
  
Ham Drive to Carnock Road Public Inquiry   
  
Ray Fairchild, Chair of the LAF informed members that on 12 January 2011 he 
attended a public inquiry looking at the Definitive Map Modification Order for 
Ham Drive to Carnock Road. Members were informed that this public enquiry 
demonstrated the expensive, laborious and time consuming process that 
existed when entering a path onto the Definitive Map. 
  

49. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   
 
Members noted the tracking resolution document and commented that the 
document was a very useful addition to the agenda. 
 

50. ACCESS WHITLEIGH   
 
Rosie Dale, Major Schemes Officer and Robin Pearce, Public Rights of Way 
Officer (Sustainable Transport Team) provided information on a potential 
project and informed members that – 
 

(a) Plymouth Transport and Highways were currently working on 
a project, which aimed to provide an integrated safer and 
sustainable package of works in geographically defined 
areas. The first target site had been identified as Whitleigh 
and thus this project was entitled Access Whitleigh; 
 

(b) the Access Whitleigh project aimed to work with the local 
community and local partnership agencies in order to make a 
positive and effective impact in the Whitleigh community; 
 

(c) it was hoped that, should the scheme progress, the LAF 
could align their work programme to include the Access 
Whitleigh project to help deliver the project by – 
 

 •  identifying partners and stakeholders that Plymouth 
Transport and Highways could work with; 
 

 •  assisting in providing routes to include public rights of 
way (PROW) that could be used by the local 
community, including active walk groups; 
 

 •  providing information on the state and maintenance of 
the existing PROW in the Whitleigh area; 
 

(d) it was felt that the recent survey of local public rights of way 
undertaken by Forum members could be an important tool for 
the Whitleigh Access project and other potential projects in 

Page 2



the Plymouth area; 
 

(e) it was hoped that some of the routes contained within the 
Ramblers’ 88 map could be recorded on to the Definitive Map 
as part of this project. 

 
Members of the Forum put forward questions to which the following 
responses were provided –  
 

(f) Budshead ward councillors had been approached about the 
Access Whitleigh project; 
 

(g) the Access Whitleigh project was at an early stage in the 
process and the virtual team was looking at implementing a 
similar project in six other areas of the city; 
 

(h) the majority of the project costs would be met by the Capital 
Programme scheme supported by existing revenue funding. 
Additionally, local agencies may also be able to apply for 
funding which could help reduce the costs to the council.  

 
Members commented that – 
 

(i) the Ramblers’ had a regular route around Whitleigh, which 
they walk during the Summer months;  
 

(j) two organisations that could be involved in the Access 
Whitleigh project were the PROW Working Group and 
neighbourhood groups; 
 

(k) the LAF would be keen to be involved in the delivery of the 
Access Whitleigh project. 

 
Ray Fairchild, Chair of the LAF thanked Rosie Dale, Major Schemes Officer 
and Robin Pearce, Public Rights of Way Officer for their attendance. 
 
Agreed that the LAF Secretary would send a link showing the neighbourhood 
profiles to all Forum members. 
 

51. SOUTH WEST LAF CONFERENCE   
 
The Forum noted the South West LAF Conference report. 
 

52. SOUTH WEST COAST PATH   
 
The Forum considered a response provided by Anthony Payne, Director for 
Development and Regeneration on the South West Coast Path and 
commented that – 
 

(a) the response did not satisfactorily answer why the South 

Page 3



West Coast Path had remained closed or why the 
geotechnical survey had still not been completed;  
 

(b) while the path did present a danger to users, having to walk 
on the road was potentially more dangerous than the risk of 
falling rocks or further landslides. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) the Public Rights of Way Officer email the results of the 
geotechnical survey, whe
[...]
rtant aspect of the LAF and 
in order to operate effectively they needed to be improved; 
 

(c) 
 

the planning working group required training and should 
concentrate on responding to planning applications. The 
planning working group should invite a Planning Officer to 
one of their meetings to advise them about how PROW was 
dealt with in planning applications; 
 

(d) the PROW working group was key and it should be utilised 
more frequently, as a full response to issues could not always 
be discussed and agreed upon in LAF meetings. It was felt 
that the mapping exercise was an important piece of work 
carried out by the group. 
 

(e) the working groups may work better if they were conducted 
on an ad-hoc basis and concentrated on reviewing strategic 
issues rather than local issues; 
 

(f) when organising working groups the LAF should follow the 
guidance provided by DEFRA and make the working groups 
separate entities from the Forum; 
 

(g) the Access Whitleigh project would be a good project for the 
PROW working group to review. 

 
Members were informed that – 
 

(h) working groups in their current format had been successful in 
the past, with a LAF working group previously being 

Page 5



recognised nationally for the work it undertook; 
 

(i) at the next meeting a report would be presented on LAF 
Development which would contain a section on working 
groups. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) the LAF Secretary would distribute the electronic Planning 
Application list to all Forum Members on a weekly basis; 
 

(2) the LAF Secretary would look into organising a site visit to 
Saltram Countryside Park and Plymstock Quarry.  

 

   
b) POTENTIAL RIGHTS OF WAY WORKING GROUP   
 
There was no report from the Potential Rights of Way working group. 
   
c) PLANNING WORKING GROUP   
 
There was no report from the Planning working group. 
   

56. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
Members noted the work programme for 2010/11 and commented that whilst 
the changes implemented by the LAF Secretary were helpful and would assist 
Forum Members, it was important that the LAF remain an independent body. 
 

57. CORRESPONDENCE   
 
The Forum considered the correspondence received and sent by the Forum 
and were informed that – 
 

(a) on the list of outstanding Definitive Map Modification Orders, 
Hooe Road referred to the path that ran from Radford Dip to 
Westcombe Avenue; 
 

(b) the Modification Order process took a long time to complete 
with the two recent completed orders being in the process for 
more than five years. 

 
58. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
Agreed that the next meeting of the forum is held at 10:30am on 28 March 
2011 at the Council House. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



59. ISSUES ARISING FROM FORUM MEMBERS   
 
A member of the Forum raised an issue about appointing members to the 
Forum. It was stated that members were appointed as individuals and not 
based on organisations they represent. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
 
TRACKING RESOLUTIONS 
 
Date / Minute 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Action Progress Target date 

27.09.10 
Minute 24 

Agreed that the draft 
Plymouth Local Access 
Forum Annual Report for 
2009/10 be approved 
subject to the inclusion of 
public rights of way 
statistics and adopting an 
A5 format. 
 

During a discussion on the 
Annual Report the forum 
approved it subject to the 
resolution. 

Ross 
Johnston 

Liaison with PADS 
undertaken in order to 
determine cost of printing. 
Annual Report aimed to be 
published on the LAF 
webpage. 

January 2011 

22.11.10 
Minute 35 

Agreed that David 
Readman would send 
Tamar Valley Discovery 
Trail brochures to the LAF 
secretary to disseminate to 
members at a future 
meeting of the Forum. 
 

Following David Readman’s 
presentation members 
requested to see the 
brochures on Tamar Valley 
Discovery Trail. 

Ross 
Johnston 

 24 January 
2011 

24.01.11 
Minute 48 
 

Agreed that a l
[...]
scheme will deliver significant benefits to the City and provide the opportunity for 
people to travel by more sustainable modes. Key benefits include: 

• Provision of part of the active travel infrastructure required to support the 
delivery of the new developments in the City. 

• Increased walking and cycle usage through improved cycle link connectivity, 
providing safer on and off-line routes and reduced journey times; 

• Encourage physical fitness of users  
• Improved air quality in AQMA and residential areas; 
• Reduced congestion and improved journey times; 
• Improved network management; 

 

4.0 Recommendation 

The LAAF is commended to:  

(i)  Note this report. 

(ii) Provide a letter of support to Plymouth Transport and Highways - for inclusion in the 
bid to the Department for Transport’s Local Sustainable Transport Fund. 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



S:Commercial and Valuation\After the Departmental Split\CORPORATE PROPERTY\Strategic Property 
Team\SCHOOLS\Academies\Notices of Statutory Land Transfer\Coombe Dean School.doc 

TRUST DECLARATION  
UPRN: ……………………….      Pro-forma No: 187 

 
NOTICE OF STATUTORY LAND TRANSFER 

 
URGENT- REQUIRES A RESPONSE BY (7 March 2011) – MUST NOT BE IGNORED 

 
NB. This notice relates to a potential property transfer imposed by law, not a 
voluntary transfer, following receipt on behalf of the School of a Notice of 
Intention to consider a change in status to an Academy school. Please notify the 
Head of Capital & Assets of any existing use or strategic need of the property 
which should be protected prior to completion of the statutory transfer. 
 
Property:  Coombe Dean School, Charnhill Way, Elburton, Plymouth PL9 8ES 
 
Tenure:  Freehold 

Existing Use: Secondary School  

Holding Portfolio: Children and Young People  Operational: Yes 

Current rental income (if any): £ Nil.  
 
Date of commencement of consultation period: 21st February 2011   
 
Anticipated date of implementati
[...]
de an enhanced supporting role in between meetings. A number of 
areas of support have been identified, subject to the reduction in meetings, 
and through carrying out these areas of support it is anticipated that the PLAF 
will become a highly recognised, organised and effective body which will add 
value to consultations and provide advice to Section 94(4) bodies. 

 
5.2 The PLAF Secretary will devote time to research strategic issues and potential 

consultations that the PLAF could respond to and include them on the work 
programme. Updated versions of the work programme and tracking 
resolutions documents will be provided at every meeting of the Forum. 

 
5.3 The PLAF Secretary and Public Rights of Way Officer will be available to 

provide verbal support and guidance to any working groups activated. 
 
5.4 Through the inclusion of position statements the PLAF Secretary, in 

consultation with the Chair, will deal with issues that arise between meetings 
where a response is required before the next business meeting of the Forum. 
This will ensure that the advice provided by the PLAF will be regular and 
consistent. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 It is recommended that: 
 
(a) The PLAF approve proposals to reduce the number of business meetings from 
six to four annually; 

 
(b) The PLAF will approve and agree the creation of position statements. 
 
(c) The PLAF approve that the Chair and Vice-Chair should not represent the 
same interest group; 

 
(d) The PLAF will delegate authority to the PLAF Secretary, in consultation with 
the Chair, to deal with issues and consultation responses using the approved 
position statements where a response is required before the next meeting of 
the Forum. 

 
(e) The PLAF approve the amendment of the PLAF Terms of Reference (as 
attached at Appendix 1) to reflect the proposed changes. 

 
(f) The PLAF approve the Chair and Vice Chair to continue in their position until 
the 
[...]
 to network with a wide range of interests outside 
of Forum meetings; 

• Their commitment to working within the Terms of Reference. 
• Their consent for a photograph, brief biography and e-mail address/contact 

details to be made available to the public, including the Forum website.  
 

3.9 The Chair and Vice-Chair shall be appointed by election by the Forum at the first 
meeting held following the City Council’s AGM. and shall hold office for one calendar 
year or until such time as they are replaced by election at the first meeting following 
the expiry of that one calendar year . The term of office for this appointment shall be 
until the first meeting of the Forum following the City Council’s subsequent AGM. for 
one calendar year  Subject to their continued membership to the Forum they shall be 
eligible for re-election annually thereafter. Elected Members of Plymouth City Council 
will not be eligible for appointment to either position but shall be entitled to vote in 
elections. 

  
3.10 The method of appointment for the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Local Access Forum 

shall be as follows: 
 

• Voting shall be by secret ballot; 
• Election for the post of Chair shall take place first, with all members of the Forum 

(including those standing for the position concerned) being entitled to vote. A 
member may vote for him/herself; 

• The secretary will announce the result of the election to the post of Chair; 
• In the event of a tie on the first round of voting for the post of Chair, a second 

round of voting will be held in which the only candidates standing will be those 
whose scores were tied. Again, all members may vote including those standing; 

• Election for the post of Vice-Chair will then take place and, where reasonably 
practicable, the only candidates eligible to stand for the position would shall be 
those drawn from a different category or type of interest (set out in paragraph 3.1) 
to that of the newly elected Chair; 

• The secretary 

Minutes of the meeting


Plymouth Local Access Forum Monday 28 March 2011 

Plymouth Local Access Forum 
 

Monday 28 March 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Mr Fairchild, in the Chair. 
Mr Stewart, Vice Chair. 
Mr Attrill, Councillor Browne, Mr Emery, Councillor K Foster, Mr Goddard, Ms 
Hitchens, Mr Pawley, Mrs Rodgers, Mr Skinner and Councillor Wheeler 
 
Apologies for absence: Miss Roberts 
 
The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 1.00 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these 
draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes 
of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declaration of interest was made by a member in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct – 
  
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Mr Pawley South West 

Coast Path 
(minute 68 refers) 

Is the new 
Plymouth local 
representative for 
the South West 
Coast Path. 

Personal 

 
61. MINUTES   

 
With regard to the minutes of 27 January 2011 members commented that – 
 

(a) regarding minute 55a (f) the Secretary of State should 
replace DEFRA and read ‘when organising working groups 
the LAF should follow the guidance provided by the Secretary 
of State’; 
 

(b) regarding minute 56, ‘it was important that the LAF remain an 
independent body’ should read ‘in its statutory role as an 
independent advisory body’. 

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2011 are 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the above amendments in (a) and (b). 
 
 
 
 



62. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 

Barbara Mickley resignation   
  
Ray Fairchild, Chair of the LAF informed members that Barbara Mickley had 
recently tendered her resignation as a member of the Plymouth LAF. 
 
Agreed that a letter be sent to Mrs Mickley to thank her for her service to the 
LAF. 
  

63. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   
 
Members noted their tracking resolutions. 
 

64. ACCESS WHITLEIGH PROJECT   
 
Rosie Dale, Major Schemes Officer (Sustainable Transport Team) provided 
an update on the Access Whitleigh Project (now called Whitleigh: Safer and 
Sustainable Travel). Members were informed that – 
 

(a) the project, which had requested £180K to improve 
sustainable transport in the Whitleigh neighbourhood, was 
progressing well through the council’s decision making 
process; 
 

(b) the project had been separated into four stages which were: 
 

 (i) a feasibility stage, where data would be collected on 
accident statistics, road speeds and audit’s into street 
maintenance, public transport and walking and cycling 
provision in the community; 
 

 (ii) a community engagement and consultation stage, 
where information would be gathered from members of 
the public from surgeries and partnership working, 
which had / would include– 
 

 •  one engagement surgery at Whitleigh Green; 
 

 •  two engagement sessions with local schools; 
 

 •  a Whitleigh fitness festival being led by the  Public 
Health Team & Sports Development Unit; 
 

 •  a community leaflet and local map being 
produced; 
 

 (iii) an implementation stage; 
 

 (iv) a monitoring stage; 



 
Following questions from members it was reported that – 
 

(c) the community leaflet, for the Whitleigh: Safer and 
Sustainable Travel project would be distributed to all public 
venues including schools and doctor surgeries once 
produced; 
 

(d) the Sustainable Neighbourhood Development Plan 
consultation for Whitleigh had been run in conjunction with 
the project’s engagement and consultation sessions; 
 

 
Members commented that – 
 

(e) putting the community leaflet in local bus stops and 
community venues in neighbouring areas such as Southway 
may help advertise the project more widely; 
 

(f) a working group reviewing walks in Whitleigh would help 
inform the outcome of the project. 

 
Agreed that a working group is initiated entitled ‘Access Whitleigh Project – 
Working Group’ and is led by Mrs P Hitchens. The membership of the working 
group consists of Councillor Browne, Dave Pawley, John Skinner and 
Councillor Wheeler. The working group would provide their findings to the LAF 
Secretary and the PROW Officer by 31 May 2011. 
 

65. LOCAL SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT FUND   
 
Rosie Dale, Major Schemes Officer (Sustainable Transport Team) presented 
a report on the Local Sustainable Transport Fund. Members were informed 
that – 
 

(a) the City Council was preparing to submit a bid to obtain 
funding from the Local Sustainable Transport Fund; a fund 
from central government; 
 

(b) this was an exciting opportunity where the council could 
obtain significant investment to improve sustainable transport 
in the city; 
 

(c) the submission of the bid had been approved by the Cabinet 
at their meeting on 8 March 2011; 
 

(d) if the bid was successful the monies would be spent on 
delivering improvements to sustainable transport provision in 
the city and providing opportunities for people to use more 
sustainable modes of travel (as detailed in the accompanying 
briefing note on the agenda); 



 
(e) some of the improvements would include – 

 
 (i) restoring Laira Rail Bridge as a pedestrian and cycling 

facility; 
 

 (ii) developing off-road cycling facilities; 
 

 (iii)  improving traffic flow to enable easier on-road cycling; 
 

 (iv) delivering new bus services; 
 

(f) it was hoped that the LAF would provide support to the bid for 
the Local Sustainable Transport Fund. 

 
Following questions from members it was reported that – 
 

(g) the bid did not include improvements to rail facilities due to 
the prohibitive cost of such measures; 
 

(h) in order to promote and improve sustainable transport the 
Transport and Highways department, if the bid was 
successful, would be working with individual households 
creating personalised travel plans and were planning to 
improve the travel information on the council’s transport web 
pages. 

 
Agreed that  
 

(1) the report is noted. 
 

(2) the LAF Secretary would send an approved letter of support 
to Plymouth Transport and Highways, for inclusion in the bid 
to the Department for Transport’s Local Sustainable 
Transport Fund. 

 
66. SCHOOLS ACADEMY STATUS   

 
Members received a report on the Notice of Statutory Land Transfer for 
Ridgeway School and Coombe Dean School. The PROW Officer informed 
members that – 
 

(a) a number of schools had applied for academy status; if 
granted these schools would no longer be in the control of the 
local authority; 
 

(b) the local authority would need to lease land to the schools 
who were granted academy status which could impact on 
public rights of way and other highways issues; 
 



(c) the two schools had presently been provided with temporary 
leases, with formal leases being consulted on and it was 
important that the land leases correctly incorporate all 
highway’s issues; 
 

 
Members commented that – 
 

(d) before the Coombe Dean lease was finalised existing 
footpaths should be formally adopted as public rights of way 
and recorded on the definitive map; 
 

(e) if footpath’s were not recorded on the definitive map then 
they should remain as permissive footpath’s or not be 
included in the lease; 
 

(f) if the footpath’s were not recorded and they were to be 
included in the lease then there should be conditions in the 
lease that ensure the school do not obstruct the footpath; 
 

(g) local resident’s could also apply for the footpath’s to be 
adopted as public rights of way;   
 

(h) the Ridgeway school extinguishment order was a separate 
issue and should not be considered with the notice of land 
transfer. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) the LAF Secretary in consultation with the Chair formally 
respond to Ian Gillhespy, Senior Valuation Surveyor on the 
notice of land transfer at Ridgeway School; 
 

(2) the LAF Secretary in consultation with the Chair formally 
respond to Ian Gillhespy, Senior Valuation Surveyor on the 
notice of land transfer at Coombe Dean. 

 
67. LOCAL ACCESS FORUM DEVELOPMENT   

 
Ross Johnston, Secretary of the Local Access Forum (LAF) and Robin 
Pearce, Public Rights of Way (PROW) Officer presented a report on Plymouth 
Local Access Forum Development. 
 
Members commented that – 
 

(a) in January 2011 only 50 per cent of members had completed 
the evaluation questionnaire and not the reported 86 per cent. 
The additional 36 per cent had completed the questionnaire 
subsequently; 
 



(b) in the terms of reference the word ‘preferably’ should replace 
‘where reasonably practicable’ in the section that reads 
“Election for the post of Vice-Chair will then take place and, 
where reasonably practicable, candidates eligible to stand for 
the position shall be those drawn from a different category or 
type of interest (set out in paragraph 3.1) to that of the newly 
elected Chair”. 

 
Following members questions it was reported that – 
 

(c) ‘in and around Plymouth’ meant areas outside of Plymouth, 
which included, but were not limited to Tamerton Foliot, 
Saltash, Belliver, Cann Woods and certain parts of Burrator; 
 

(d) the proposed changes had been implemented into the terms of 
reference, which were attached to the report for approval. 

 
Agreed that the LAF approve – 
 

(1) the proposal to reduce the number of business meetings from 
six to four annually is approved; 
 

(2) and agree the creation of position statements are approved; 
 

(3) the Chair and Vice-Chair should preferably not represent the 
same interest group, 
 

(4) delegated authority is provided to the PLAF Secretary, in 
consultation with the Chair, to deal with issues and consultation 
responses using the approved position statements where a 
response is required before the next meeting of the Forum; 
 

(5) the amendment’s of the PLAF Terms of Reference (as attached 
at Appendix 1 to the report) to reflect the proposed changes; 
 

(6) the Chair and Vice Chair continue in their position until the next 
meeting of the Forum. 

 
68. SOUTH WEST COAST PATH   

 
Robin Pearce, Public Rights of Way Officer, gave an update on the South 
West Coast Path and informed members that – 
 

(a) the council had recently received the geotechnical survey report 
and had distributed the report to those members that had 
requested it; 
 

(b) the report stated that a full failure of the slope was extremely 
unlikely, although there continued to be a localised failure risk; 
 



(c) the section of the South West Coast Path would remain closed 
during Summer 2011; 
 

(d) recommendations and remedial engineering work would be 
discussed in a management meeting to be held on 29 March 
2011. 

 
Following members questions it was reported that – 
 

(e) all LAF members would be informed of the action 
recommended by the council; 
 

(f) the options available to remedy the footpath were quite costly, 
although it was believed that the works would qualify for funding 
from a capital fund on emergency works. 

 
Dave Pawley, Forum member updated members on Royal William Yard 
developments and informed members that – 
 

(g) planning permission had been granted for both the Urban 
Splash applications at Royal William Yard; work was 
progressing slowly due to funding difficulties; 
 

(h) other funding options were being explored by the South West 
Coast Path Trail, the South West Coast Path Association and 
the Friends of Devil’s Point who wished to designate the 
footpath through Royal William Yard as a public right of way; 
 

(i) the Millfields Trust, an organisation set up by the Regional 
Development Agency, had been approached in the hope that 
they can take on the lease and management of the Royal 
William Yard to promote public access through the South West 
Coast Path. 

 
Agreed that Dave Pawley, LAF member, would provide a written response to 
the LAF Secretary who would then forward the letter to Clive Perkin, Assistant 
Director for Development and Regeneration (Transport), offering the LAF’s 
formal support of the actions being taken by the Friend of Devil's Point in their 
efforts to secure the link from Royal William Yard up to and through Devil's 
Point Park. 
 

69. REVIEW OF STATUTORY DUTIES   
 
Members were advised that there was currently a consultation from the 
Department for Communities and Local Government about the Review of 
Statutory Duties. Members were informed that the government were currently 
reviewing the statutory obligations that were on local authorities, which 
included the need to have a Local Access Forum and a Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan. 
 



Members commented that the LAF should provide a formal response 
highlighting the importance of LAF’s in providing a positive influence and 
adding value to local communities. 
 
Agreed that John Skinner, LAF member would provide a written response to 
the LAF Secretary who would then use this to formally respond to the Review 
of Statutory Duties consultation on behalf of the Forum. 
 

70. SALTRAM COUNTRYSIDE PARK CONSULTATION   
 
Members were informed that the Saltram Countryside Park Master Plan was 
currently under consultation. A draft consultation response, created from 
members comments emailed to the LAF Secretary prior to the meeting, was 
circulated to all members for approval. 
 
Agreed that the LAF formally respond to the Saltram Countryside Park Master 
Plan consultation using the approved response. 
 

71. SUSTAINABLE NEIGHBOURHOOD CONSULTATION   
 
Members were informed that the Sustainable Neighbourhood Development 
Plan was currently under consultation. A draft consultation response, created 
from members comments emailed to the LAF Secretary prior to the meeting, 
was circulated to all members for approval. 
 
Agreed that the LAF formally respond to the Sustainable Neighbourhood 
Development Plan consultation using the approved response. 
 
(At the conclusion of this item the following members had left the meeting Mr 
Attrill, Councillor Browne, Councillor Foster, Mr Goddard, Ms Hitchens, Mr 
Pawley and Councillor Wheeler and so the meeting was no longer quorate. 

The following items 71 – 78 were not discussed) 
 

72. HEALTH AND OUTDOOR ACCESS UPDATE   
 
This item was not discussed. 
 

73. LAF CHAIRS MEETING UPDATE   
 
This item was not discussed. 
 

74. WORKING GROUPS   
 
This item was not discussed. 
 

75. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
This item was not discussed. 
 

76. CORRESPONDENCE   



 
This item was not discussed. 
 

77. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
This item was not discussed. 
 

78. ISSUES ARISING FROM FORUM MEMBERS   
 
This item was not discussed. 
 
 
 
 
 


